
Time Temperature Humidity 

Start 6.7ºC 100%09:00

End 6.7ºC 100%12:25

RANK BIB NAME TEAM LAPS RESULT BEST LAP DISTANCE t/KM

1 1 Arménio José Silva Fonseca Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 11 03:01:32 13:48 [1] 64.9 Km 02:48

2 9 José Cândido Henriques Marques Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 11 03:07:00 13:52 [1] 64.9 Km 02:53

3 22 Artur Estrela Costa BTT Isolamais Molag Sportaz 11 03:09:31 14:26 [1] 64.9 Km 02:55

4 43 Tiago Rodrigues Individual 11 03:10:58 14:27 [1] 64.9 Km 02:57

5 7 João Filipe dos Santos Gomes Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 11 03:12:10 14:29 [1] 64.9 Km 02:58

6 20 Carlos Miguel Santos BTT Isolamais Molag Sportaz 11 03:17:48 14:33 [1] 64.9 Km 03:03

7 47 SÉRGIO MAGALHAES NONSTOP CYCLING TEAM 10 03:00:24 14:40 [1] 59 Km 03:03

8 10 Licínio Miguel Alves Martins dos Santos 
Soares

Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 10 03:01:06 14:44 [1] 59 Km 03:04

9 8 João Tiago Monteiro Santos Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 10 03:01:20 14:59 [1] 59 Km 03:04

10 14 Bernardo gadelha AD Grijo / Auto Marques 10 03:01:21 14:31 [1] 59 Km 03:04

11 6 Francisco Ferreira Soares Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 10 03:04:18 14:41 [1] 59 Km 03:07

12 41 Jorge Oliveira Individual 10 03:04:22 14:44 [1] 59 Km 03:08

13 23 Fábio Pascoal BTT Isolamais Molag Sportaz 10 03:04:46 14:59 [1] 59 Km 03:08

14 16 João Alves AD Grijo / Auto Marques 10 03:08:45 14:43 [1] 59 Km 03:12

15 15 Valter Alves AD Grijo / Auto Marques 10 03:09:25 15:31 [1] 59 Km 03:13

16 24 Márcio Filipe Santos BTT Isolamais Molag Sportaz 10 03:11:30 14:38 [1] 59 Km 03:15

17 32 Tiago Monteiro INDELAGUE - NAC BIKE TEAM 10 03:15:33 16:26 [1] 59 Km 03:19

18 52 Daniel Sousa puxarabos 10 03:16:09 16:05 [1] 59 Km 03:19

19 11 Lino José Godinho Graça Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 10 03:16:38 14:42 [1] 59 Km 03:20

20 28 LISANDRO MOTA TAVARES Clube BTT de Sanguedo - unidos 
pelo pedal 10 03:20:41 17:41 [3] 59 Km 03:24

21 45 Quincas Soares LoveTiles 10 03:24:15 15:26 [1] 59 Km 03:28

22 35 Fernando Oliveira Individual 10 03:24:49 15:17 [1] 59 Km 03:28

23 27 Helder Ferreira Clube BTT de Sanguedo - unidos 
pelo pedal 9 02:59:26 15:37 [1] 53.1 Km 03:23

24 49 Emanuel Silva Olivtec / Golden Project / Vortex / 
Sodhisa Bikes 9 03:00:47 15:46 [1] 53.1 Km 03:24

25 42 José Guedes da Mota Individual 9 03:11:20 17:20 [1] 53.1 Km 03:36

26 39 Sílvio Capela Individual 9 03:12:36 16:55 [1] 53.1 Km 03:38

27 48 Nuno Duarte Olivtec / Golden Project / Vortex / 
Sodhisa Bikes 9 03:13:05 15:47 [1] 53.1 Km 03:38

28 36 Luís Miguel Ferreira Individual 9 03:13:30 16:58 [1] 53.1 Km 03:39

29 33 Paulo Pereira INDELAGUE - NAC BIKE TEAM 9 03:15:28 16:58 [1] 53.1 Km 03:41

30 37 Diogo Lopes Individual 9 03:18:39 17:32 [1] 53.1 Km 03:44

31 120 Helder teixeira Helder teixeira 8 03:05:20 17:57 [1] 47.2 Km 03:56

32 118 Jorge Fernandes Individual 8 03:05:44 16:37 [1] 47.2 Km 03:56

33 51 Ivo Ferreira Pateira do Carregal 8 03:10:22 18:20 [1] 47.2 Km 04:02

34 53 Tiago Correia VítorPneus/PizzariaCasaMia 7 02:11:18 15:32 [1] 41.3 Km 03:11

Official Timekeeper:  Lap2Go 1 / 2 generated 08-Mar-2026 12:41

3H SOLO

Rota do Moleiro
Oliveira de Azeméis, PT

08-March-2026

OFFICIAL RESULT
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35 18 Paulo Jorge Assunção rocha Associação V.C.Bike 7 02:28:28 11:08 [7] 41.3 Km 03:36

36 121 José Carlos Vidal Oliveira Pedrosa Individual 7 02:35:46 18:09 [1] 41.3 Km 03:46

37 19 Tiago Duarte BTT BRANDOENSE 7 02:43:09 18:21 [1] 41.3 Km 03:57

38 31 Marcelo 6 INDELAGUE - NAC BIKE TEAM 7 02:56:21 20:35 [1] 41.3 Km 04:16

39 50 Leandro Rocha Os Tarraxinhas 7 03:10:30 21:00 [1] 41.3 Km 04:37

40 30 João cruz6 INDELAGUE - NAC BIKE TEAM 7 03:13:45 20:43 [1] 41.3 Km 04:41

41 34 Xavier Freitas INDELAGUE - NAC BIKE TEAM 6 01:48:25 14:35 [1] 35.4 Km 03:04

42 26 Cristiano França BTT Isolamais Molag Sportaz 6 03:01:25 18:08 [1] 35.4 Km 05:08

43 40 Xavier Alves Individual 5 02:43:35 24:06 [1] 29.5 Km 05:33

44 38 Pedro Oliveira Individual 5 02:43:40 24:11 [1] 29.5 Km 05:33

45 29 Paulo conde DBL BIKE 4 01:44:10 20:58 [1] 23.6 Km 04:25

46 5 Fernando Campos Ribeiro Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 3 52:08 14:46 [1] 17.7 Km 02:57

47 25 Paulo José Bertrand BTT Isolamais Molag Sportaz 2 41:19 15:47 [1] 11.8 Km 03:30

48 12 Pedro Miguel Monteiro Santos Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 1 15:28 15:25 [1] 5.9 Km 02:37

Official Timekeeper:  Lap2Go 2 / 2 generated 08-Mar-2026 12:41

3H SOLO

Rota do Moleiro
Oliveira de Azeméis, PT

08-March-2026

OFFICIAL RESULT
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RANK BIB NAME TEAM LAPS RESULT BEST LAP DISTANCE t/KM

Elite Masculino
1 20 Carlos Miguel Santos BTT Isolamais Molag Sportaz 11 03:17:48 14:33 [1] 64.9 Km 03:03

2 47 SÉRGIO MAGALHAES NONSTOP CYCLING TEAM 10 03:00:24 14:40 [1] 59 Km 03:03

3 8 João Tiago Monteiro Santos Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 10 03:01:20 14:59 [1] 59 Km 03:04

4 35 Fernando Oliveira Individual 10 03:24:49 15:17 [1] 59 Km 03:28

5 27 Helder Ferreira Clube BTT de Sanguedo - unidos 
pelo pedal 9 02:59:26 15:37 [1] 53.1 Km 03:23

6 48 Nuno Duarte Olivtec / Golden Project / Vortex / 
Sodhisa Bikes 9 03:13:05 15:47 [1] 53.1 Km 03:38

7 36 Luís Miguel Ferreira Individual 9 03:13:30 16:58 [1] 53.1 Km 03:39

8 50 Leandro Rocha Os Tarraxinhas 7 03:10:30 21:00 [1] 41.3 Km 04:37

Master 30 Masculino

1 1 Arménio José Silva Fonseca Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 11 03:01:32 13:48 [1] 64.9 Km 02:48

2 7 João Filipe dos Santos Gomes Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 11 03:12:10 14:29 [1] 64.9 Km 02:58

3 14 Bernardo gadelha AD Grijo / Auto Marques 10 03:01:21 14:31 [1] 59 Km 03:04

4 32 Tiago Monteiro INDELAGUE - NAC BIKE TEAM 10 03:15:33 16:26 [1] 59 Km 03:19

5 39 Sílvio Capela Individual 9 03:12:36 16:55 [1] 53.1 Km 03:38

6 37 Diogo Lopes Individual 9 03:18:39 17:32 [1] 53.1 Km 03:44

7 31 Marcelo 6 INDELAGUE - NAC BIKE TEAM 7 02:56:21 20:35 [1] 41.3 Km 04:16

8 30 João cruz6 INDELAGUE - NAC BIKE TEAM 7 03:13:45 20:43 [1] 41.3 Km 04:41

9 40 Xavier Alves Individual 5 02:43:35 24:06 [1] 29.5 Km 05:33

10 38 Pedro Oliveira Individual 5 02:43:40 24:11 [1] 29.5 Km 05:33

11 12 Pedro Miguel Monteiro Santos Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 1 15:28 15:25 [1] 5.9 Km 02:37

Master 35 Masculino
1 22 Artur Estrela Costa BTT Isolamais Molag Sportaz 11 03:09:31 14:26 [1] 64.9 Km 02:55

2 23 Fábio Pascoal BTT Isolamais Molag Sportaz 10 03:04:46 14:59 [1] 59 Km 03:08

3 15 Valter Alves AD Grijo / Auto Marques 10 03:09:25 15:31 [1] 59 Km 03:13

4 11 Lino José Godinho Graça Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 10 03:16:38 14:42 [1] 59 Km 03:20

5 45 Quincas Soares LoveTiles 10 03:24:15 15:26 [1] 59 Km 03:28

6 33 Paulo Pereira INDELAGUE - NAC BIKE TEAM 9 03:15:28 16:58 [1] 53.1 Km 03:41

7 118 Jorge Fernandes Individual 8 03:05:44 16:37 [1] 47.2 Km 03:56

8 51 Ivo Ferreira Pateira do Carregal 8 03:10:22 18:20 [1] 47.2 Km 04:02

9 53 Tiago Correia VítorPneus/PizzariaCasaMia 7 02:11:18 15:32 [1] 41.3 Km 03:11

10 121 José Carlos Vidal Oliveira Pedrosa Individual 7 02:35:46 18:09 [1] 41.3 Km 03:46

11 19 Tiago Duarte BTT BRANDOENSE 7 02:43:09 18:21 [1] 41.3 Km 03:57

Time Temperature Humidity 

Start 6.7ºC 100%09:00

End 11.7ºC 88%12:25

Official Timekeeper:  Lap2Go 1 / 2 generated 08-Mar-2026 12:41

3H SOLO - SOLO - ESCALÕES

Rota do Moleiro
Oliveira de Azeméis, PT

08-March-2026

OFFICIAL RESULT
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12 34 Xavier Freitas INDELAGUE - NAC BIKE TEAM 6 01:48:25 14:35 [1] 35.4 Km 03:04

Master 40 Masculino

1 9 José Cândido Henriques Marques Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 11 03:07:00 13:52 [1] 64.9 Km 02:53

2 43 Tiago Rodrigues Individual 11 03:10:58 14:27 [1] 64.9 Km 02:57

3 41 Jorge Oliveira Individual 10 03:04:22 14:44 [1] 59 Km 03:08

4 16 João Alves AD Grijo / Auto Marques 10 03:08:45 14:43 [1] 59 Km 03:12

5 24 Márcio Filipe Santos BTT Isolamais Molag Sportaz 10 03:11:30 14:38 [1] 59 Km 03:15

6 52 Daniel Sousa puxarabos 10 03:16:09 16:05 [1] 59 Km 03:19

7 49 Emanuel Silva Olivtec / Golden Project / Vortex / 
Sodhisa Bikes 9 03:00:47 15:46 [1] 53.1 Km 03:24

8 42 José Guedes da Mota Individual 9 03:11:20 17:20 [1] 53.1 Km 03:36

9 120 Helder teixeira Helder teixeira 8 03:05:20 17:57 [1] 47.2 Km 03:56

Master 45 Masculino

1 10 Licínio Miguel Alves Martins dos Santos 
Soares

Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 10 03:01:06 14:44 [1] 59 Km 03:04

2 18 Paulo Jorge Assunção rocha Associação V.C.Bike 7 02:28:28 11:08 [7] 41.3 Km 03:36

3 29 Paulo conde DBL BIKE 4 01:44:10 20:58 [1] 23.6 Km 04:25

4 5 Fernando Campos Ribeiro Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 3 52:08 14:46 [1] 17.7 Km 02:57

5 25 Paulo José Bertrand BTT Isolamais Molag Sportaz 2 41:19 15:47 [1] 11.8 Km 03:30

Sub 23 Masculino

1 6 Francisco Ferreira Soares Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 10 03:04:18 14:41 [1] 59 Km 03:07

2 28 LISANDRO MOTA TAVARES Clube BTT de Sanguedo - unidos 
pelo pedal 10 03:20:41 17:41 [3] 59 Km 03:24

3 26 Cristiano França BTT Isolamais Molag Sportaz 6 03:01:25 18:08 [1] 35.4 Km 05:08

Official Timekeeper:  Lap2Go 2 / 2 generated 08-Mar-2026 12:41

3H SOLO - SOLO - ESCALÕES

Rota do Moleiro
Oliveira de Azeméis, PT

08-March-2026

OFFICIAL RESULT
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RANK BIB NAME TEAM LAPS RESULT BEST LAP DISTANCE t/KM

Elite Masculino
1 154 Ricardo Silva Individual 13 03:10:07 13:04 [1] 76.7 Km 02:29

2 152 Paulo monteiro BTT BRANDOENSE 12 03:11:05 14:29 [1] 70.8 Km 02:42

3 153 Daniel Brandão da Silva Individual 12 03:14:05 14:39 [1] 70.8 Km 02:44

4 151 José Fernando Almeida dos Santos BTT BRANDOENSE 11 03:06:35 15:07 [1] 64.9 Km 02:53

5 119 Cristiano Marques Individual 8 02:41:05 16:10 [1] 47.2 Km 03:25

Time Temperature Humidity 

Start 6.7ºC 100%09:00

End 15.9ºC 59%12:14

Official Timekeeper:  Lap2Go 1 / 1 generated 08-Mar-2026 12:42

3H EBIKE - SOLO - ESCALÕES

Rota do Moleiro
Oliveira de Azeméis, PT

08-March-2026

OFFICIAL RESULT
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Time Temperature Humidity 

Start 10.7ºC 82%09:00

End 10.7ºC 82%11:17

RANK BIB NAME TEAM LAPS RESULT BEST LAP DISTANCE t/KM

1 3 Carlos Manuel Pinto Gaspar de 
Almeida

Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 8 02:16:27 14:34 [1] 47.2 Km 02:53

2 104 MIGUEL  COUTO Clube BTT de Sanguedo - unidos 
pelo pedal 7 02:09:39 15:18 [1] 41.3 Km 03:08

3 116 Paulo Mota Olivtec / Golden Project / Vortex / 
Sodhisa Bikes 7 02:10:38 15:17 [1] 41.3 Km 03:10

4 117 Rui Rocha Os Tarraxinhas 7 02:10:48 15:31 [1] 41.3 Km 03:10

5 105 PAULO ALEXANDRE CORREIA 
CAMPOS

Clube BTT de Sanguedo - unidos 
pelo pedal 7 02:17:25 16:19 [1] 41.3 Km 03:20

6 114 Sergio da Costa Moreira Individual 6 02:00:28 17:19 [1] 35.4 Km 03:24

7 108 Mario Godinho DBL BIKE 6 02:05:25 17:26 [1] 35.4 Km 03:33

8 2 Alfredo José Dias da Rocha Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 6 02:05:30 17:21 [1] 35.4 Km 03:33

9 101 Manuel Migueis Associação V.C.Bike 6 02:07:17 17:55 [1] 35.4 Km 03:36

10 112 Paulo Madaleno Individual 6 02:07:53 17:57 [1] 35.4 Km 03:37

11 107 AMERICO BERNARDINO SILVA 
RODRIGUES

Clube BTT de Sanguedo - unidos 
pelo pedal 6 02:09:44 17:18 [1] 35.4 Km 03:40

12 110 Elisio Oliveira Individual 6 02:10:28 17:45 [1] 35.4 Km 03:41

13 103 Liliana Couto Clube BTT de Sanguedo - unidos 
pelo pedal 6 02:10:29 18:24 [1] 35.4 Km 03:41

14 106 JOÃO PAULO DA SILVA PINHEIRO Clube BTT de Sanguedo - unidos 
pelo pedal 5 01:51:56 18:18 [1] 29.5 Km 03:48

15 102 Américo Guerra BTT BRANDOENSE 5 02:01:50 20:55 [1] 29.5 Km 04:08

16 4 Liliana Filipa Amorim Simões Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 3 01:24:59 21:48 [1] 17.7 Km 04:48

17 115 Celso Valente Olivtec / Golden Project / Vortex / 
Sodhisa Bikes 1 23:13 23:09 [1] 5.9 Km 03:56

Official Timekeeper:  Lap2Go 1 / 1 generated 08-Mar-2026 11:23

2H SOLO

Rota do Moleiro
Oliveira de Azeméis, PT

08-March-2026

OFFICIAL RESULT
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RANK BIB NAME TEAM LAPS RESULT BEST LAP DISTANCE t/KM

Elite Feminino

1 103 Liliana Couto Clube BTT de Sanguedo - unidos 
pelo pedal 6 02:10:29 18:24 [1] 35.4 Km 03:41

2 4 Liliana Filipa Amorim Simões Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 3 01:24:59 21:48 [1] 17.7 Km 04:48

Master 50 Masculino

1 3 Carlos Manuel Pinto Gaspar de 
Almeida

Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 8 02:16:27 14:34 [1] 47.2 Km 02:53

2 104 MIGUEL  COUTO Clube BTT de Sanguedo - unidos 
pelo pedal 7 02:09:39 15:18 [1] 41.3 Km 03:08

3 116 Paulo Mota Olivtec / Golden Project / Vortex / 
Sodhisa Bikes 7 02:10:38 15:17 [1] 41.3 Km 03:10

4 117 Rui Rocha Os Tarraxinhas 7 02:10:48 15:31 [1] 41.3 Km 03:10

5 105 PAULO ALEXANDRE CORREIA 
CAMPOS

Clube BTT de Sanguedo - unidos 
pelo pedal 7 02:17:25 16:19 [1] 41.3 Km 03:20

6 108 Mario Godinho DBL BIKE 6 02:05:25 17:26 [1] 35.4 Km 03:33

7 101 Manuel Migueis Associação V.C.Bike 6 02:07:17 17:55 [1] 35.4 Km 03:36

8 115 Celso Valente Olivtec / Golden Project / Vortex / 
Sodhisa Bikes 1 23:13 23:09 [1] 5.9 Km 03:56

Master 55 Masculino

1 2 Alfredo José Dias da Rocha Padeirinhas Sobre 
Rodas/SIMOLDES 6 02:05:30 17:21 [1] 35.4 Km 03:33

2 112 Paulo Madaleno Individual 6 02:07:53 17:57 [1] 35.4 Km 03:37

3 110 Elisio Oliveira Individual 6 02:10:28 17:45 [1] 35.4 Km 03:41

4 106 JOÃO PAULO DA SILVA PINHEIRO Clube BTT de Sanguedo - unidos 
pelo pedal 5 01:51:56 18:18 [1] 29.5 Km 03:48

Master 60 Masculino
1 114 Sergio da Costa Moreira Individual 6 02:00:28 17:19 [1] 35.4 Km 03:24

2 107 AMERICO BERNARDINO SILVA 
RODRIGUES

Clube BTT de Sanguedo - unidos 
pelo pedal 6 02:09:44 17:18 [1] 35.4 Km 03:40

3 102 Américo Guerra BTT BRANDOENSE 5 02:01:50 20:55 [1] 29.5 Km 04:08

Time Temperature Humidity 

Start 6.7ºC 100%09:00

End 12.7ºC 82%11:17

Official Timekeeper:  Lap2Go 1 / 1 generated 08-Mar-2026 11:24

2H SOLO - SOLO - ESCALÕES

Rota do Moleiro
Oliveira de Azeméis, PT

08-March-2026

OFFICIAL RESULT
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Time Temperature Humidity 

Start 6.7ºC 100%09:00

End 6.7ºC 100%10:37

RANK BIB NAME TEAM LAPS RESULT BEST LAP DISTANCE t/KM

1 13 Marco Silva PTZ Kids 5 01:37:09 16:17 [1] 29.5 Km 03:18

Official Timekeeper:  Lap2Go 1 / 1 generated 08-Mar-2026 11:22

JUNIORES

Rota do Moleiro
Oliveira de Azeméis, PT

08-March-2026
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